#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 6th Revised Sheet 71.16 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71.16

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
  - 1.4.35 AT&T Saturday/Sunday Basic Plan (WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN OCP8L/OCP8M)(formerly know as AT&T 10¢ Saturday or AT&T 10¢ Sunday Basic Plan)
    - A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are enrolled in this offer will receive the benefits of this offer. Additional terms and conditions are contained within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u><br>Dial Station - InterLATA<br>- Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | See Section 1.4.6.F.1.a. Basic<br>Dial Station InterLATA rates |             |             |             | ( CR )<br>( CR ) |
|---|--|-------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|
| <u>Class of Service</u>   | Peak   | Off         | Saturday    | Sunday      |                  |
| Dial Station IntraLATA  | <u>Rate</u>  | <u>Peak</u> | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Rate</u> |                  |
| - Option A Saturday Plan  | \$.38  | \$.33       | \$.30       | \$.30       | ( CR )           |
| - Option B Sunday Plan  | \$.38  | \$.33       | \$.30       | \$.30       | ( CR )           |

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0587

#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.16 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.16

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
  - 1.4.35 AT&T Saturday or AT&T Sunday Basic Plan (WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN OCP8L/OCP8M)(formerly know as AT&T 10¢ Saturday or AT&T 10¢ Sunday Basic Plan)
    - A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have AT&T as (CT) their primary interexchange carrier and are enrolled in this offer (CT) will receive the benefits of this offer. Additional terms and (CT) conditions are contained within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide (CT) located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home. (CT)

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u>  | Peak           | Off            | Saturday       | Sunday         |
|--|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| Dial Station - InterLATA   | <u>Rate</u>    | <u>Peak</u>    | <u>Rate</u>    | <u>Rate</u>    |
| - Option A Saturday Plan   | \$.42          | \$.39          | \$.30          | \$.33          |
| - Option B Sunday Plan   | \$.42          | \$.39          | \$.33          | \$.30          |
| Dial Station IntraLATA<br>- Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | \$.35<br>\$.35 | \$.30<br>\$.30 | \$.27<br>\$.27 | \$.27<br>\$.27 |

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

(RT)

#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.16 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.16

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
  - 1.4.35 AT&T Saturday or AT&T Sunday Basic Plan (WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN OCP8L/OCP8M)(formerly know as AT&T 10¢ Saturday or AT&T 10¢ Sunday Basic Plan)
    - A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier may enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u>  | <u>Peak</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Off</u><br><u>Peak</u> | <u>Saturday</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Sunday</u><br><u>Rate</u> |                  |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------|
| Dial Station - InterLATA<br>- Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | \$.42<br>\$.42             | \$.39<br>\$.39            | \$.30<br>\$.33                 | \$.33<br>\$.30               | (CR)<br>(CR)     |
| Dial Station IntraLATA<br>- Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan   | \$.35<br>\$.35             | \$.30<br>\$.30            | \$.27<br>\$.27                 | \$.27<br>\$.27               | ( CR )<br>( CR ) |

Customers enrolled in this plan are exempt from the minimum monthly usage charges. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.16

### Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.16

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.35 AT&T Saturday or AT&T Sunday Basic Plan (WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN (CT) OCP8L/OCP8M)(formerly know as AT&T 10¢ Saturday or AT&T 10¢ Sunday Basic Plan) |

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier may enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

(CT)

(CT)

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

|  | Peak        | <u>Off Peak</u> | <u>Saturday</u> | <u>Sunday</u> |      |
|--|-------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------------|------|
| Class of Service                           | <u>Rate</u> |                 | <u>Rate</u>     | <u>Rate</u>   |      |
| Dial Station - InterLATA                   |             |                 |                 |               |      |
| <ul> <li>Option A Saturday Plan</li> </ul> | \$.40       | \$.36           | \$.26           | \$.33         | (CR) |
| <ul> <li>Option B Sunday Plan</li> </ul>   | \$.40       | \$.36           | \$.33           | \$.26         | (CR) |
| Dial Station – IntraLATA                   |             |                 |                 |               |      |
| <ul> <li>Option A Saturday Plan</li> </ul> | \$.32       | \$.26           | \$.24           | \$.24         | (CR) |
| <ul> <li>Option B Sunday Plan</li> </ul>   | \$.32       | \$.26           | \$.24           | \$.24         | (CR) |

Customers enrolled in this plan are exempt from the minimum monthly usage charges. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: June 1, 2009 CANCELLED July 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0729

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: July 1, 2009 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0844

2nd Revised Sheet 71.16 Replacing 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.16

Section 1

(CT)

(CT)

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.35 AT&T 10c Saturday or AT&T 10c Sunday Basic Plan (WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN (OCP8L/OCP8M)

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier may enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01003DD.

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| Class of Service   | <u>Peak</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Off Peak</u> | <u>Saturday</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Sunday</u><br><u>Rate</u> |
|--|----------------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Dial Station - InterLATA<br>- Option A – Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | \$.37<br>\$.37             | \$.32<br>\$.32  | \$.20<br>\$.32                 | \$.32<br>\$.20               |
| Dial Station – IntraLATA   |                            | •               |                                | <b>•</b> / <b>-</b> •        |
| <ul> <li>Option A Saturday Plan</li> <li>Option B Sunday Plan</li> </ul>         | \$.27<br>\$.27             | \$.22<br>\$.22  | \$.18<br>\$.20                 | \$.20<br>\$.18               |

Customers enrolled in this plan are exempt from the minimum monthly usage charges. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: October 25, 2005

Effective: November 24, 2005

District Manager Chicago, IL



Cancelled July 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0844

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.16 Replacing Original Sheet 71.16

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

REC'D MAR 14 2002(CT)

1.4.35 AT&T WEEKEND OPTIONS PLAN (OCP8L)

A. General

Service Commission

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier may enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions (CT) are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01003DD. (CT)

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u>                            | <u>Peak</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Off</u><br>Peak | <u>Saturday</u><br><u>Rate</u> | <u>Sunday</u><br><u>Rate</u> |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Dial Station - InterLATA                           |                            |                    |                                |                              |
| - Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | \$.37<br>\$.37             | \$.32<br>\$.32     | \$.20<br>\$.32                 | \$.32<br>\$.20               |
| Dial Station IntraLATA                             |                            |                    |                                |                              |
| - Option A Saturday Plan                           | \$.27                      | \$.22              | \$.18                          | \$.20                        |
| - Option B Sunday Plan                             | \$.27                      | \$.22              | \$.20                          | \$.18                        |

Customers enrolled in this plan are exempt from the minimum monthly usage charges. This plan is available where facilities (CT) and billing capabilities permit.

Missouri Public

FILED APR 1 3 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Section 1

(NR)

Original Sheet 71.16

Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

## REC'D MAR 2 7 2001

### 1.4.35 AT&T Weekend Options Plan

A. General

## Service Commission

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier may enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. The AT&T Weekend Options Plan is subject to the terms and conditions of the AT&T Weekend Options Plan described in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27.

B. Eligible Calls

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan.

C. Rates and Charges

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers must select the option of their choice, either Option A Saturday plan or Option B Sunday plan. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated using the following rates. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u>  | <u>Peak</u>    | <u>Off</u>     | <u>Saturday</u> | <u>Sunday</u>  |
|--|----------------|----------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Dial Station - InterLATA   | Rate           | <u>Peak</u>    | <u>Rate</u>     | <u>Rate</u>    |
| - Option A Saturday Plan   | \$.37          | \$.32          | \$.20           | \$.32          |
| - Option B Sunday Plan   | \$.37          | \$.32          | \$.32           | \$.20          |
| Dial Station IntraLATA<br>- Option A Saturday Plan<br>- Option B Sunday Plan | \$.27<br>\$.27 | \$.22<br>\$.22 | \$.18<br>\$.20  | \$.20<br>\$.18 |

Customers enrolled in this plan are exempt from the minimum monthly usage charges, as specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

(NR)



Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: March 27, 2001

Effective: April 26, 2001

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.17 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.17

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.36 AT&T WEEKEND MINUTES PLAN (BLKBB)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan as follows. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01004DD.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a monthly recurring charge for up to 1000 minutes of accumulated interstate dial station usage made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period. Customers who are enrolled in this interstate plan will be rated the following per minute rate for intrastate Dial Station calls. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

Customers placing operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.4.6.

Class of Service - Dial Station Price per Minute \$.10

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling Card, Operator Handled calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. (RT)

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion that provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Issued: January 22, 2010 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: February 22, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

Section 1

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(ĊT)

(CT)

l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.17

Replacing Original Sheet 71.17

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

## REC'D MAR 14 2002 (CT)

- 1.4.36 AT&T WEEKEND MINUTES PLAN (BLKBB)
  - A. General

Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan as follows. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01004DD.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a monthly recurring charge for up to 1000 minutes of accumulated interstate dial station usage made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period. Customers who are enrolled in this interstate plan will be rated the following per minute rate for intrastate Dial Station calls. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

Customers placing operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.4.6.

| Class of Service | <u>Price per Minute</u> |
|------------------|-------------------------|
| - Dial Station   | \$.10                   |

#### C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling Card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion that provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Missouri Public

FILED APR 1 3 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

CANCELLED February 22, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.17

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.36 AT&T Weekend Minutes Plan

A. General

# Service Commission (NR)

RECD DEC 21 2000

Missouri Puplic

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan as follows. All terms and conditions are contained and described within AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a monthly recurring charge for up to 1000 minutes of accumulated intrastate dial station usage made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period. The customer may place as many eligible calls for each customer main bill account during a billing month to accumulate the time used. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month. Intrastate dial station calls not included in the 1000 weekend minutes will be rated at the following per minute rate.

Customers placing operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.5.7.

\$.10

<u>Price per Minute</u>

| Class o | of Service |  |
|---------|------------|--|
| - Dial  | Station    |  |

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling Card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion that provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.



Missouri Public Service Commission FILED JAN 21 2001

(NR)

Issued: December 21, 2000

Effective: January 21, 2001

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.18 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.18

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.37 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK V (AT&T Green V Plan-CPMWN/CPMWP)

#### A. General

Customers of AT&T consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers who received an AT&T marketing material regarding this plan must enroll in this plan by March 15, 2001 or customers who received an AT&T marketing material for the AT&T Green IV Calling plan must enroll in this plan by February 28, 2001. All other qualifying customers must enroll in this plan by December 21, 2000. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01015DD.

Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan. Customers will pay monthly recurring charge. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated as follows.

| Eligible calls      | Per Minute Rate |      |
|---------------------|-----------------|------|
| <b>Dial Station</b> |                 |      |
| - InterLATA         | \$.12           | (CR) |
| - IntraLATA         | \$.12           | (CR) |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Peak Rate Period: 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Off Peak Rate Period: 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

C. Availability

This plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Issued: January 30, 2009 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: March 1, 2009 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0556

Section 1

2nd Revised Sheet 71.18 Replacing 1<sup>st</sup> revised Sheet 71.18

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.37 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK V (AT&T Green V Plan-CPMWN/CPMWP)

(AT)

#### A. General

Customers of AT&T consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers who received an AT&T marketing material regarding this plan must enroll in this plan by March 15, 2001 or customers who received an AT&T marketing material for the AT&T Green IV Calling plan must enroll in this plan by February 28, 2001. All other qualifying customers must enroll in this plan by December 21, 2000. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01015DD.

Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan. Customers will pay monthly recurring charge. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated as follows.

| Eligible calls | Per Minute Rate |
|----------------|-----------------|
| Dial Station   |                 |
| - InterLATA    | \$.15           |
| - IntraLATA    | \$.09           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Peak Rate Period: 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Off Peak Rate Period: 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

C. Availability

This plan is available where billing capabilities exist.



Issued: October 25, 2005

Effective: November 24, 2005

District Manager Chicago, IL





#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

#### AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.18 Replacing Original Sheet 71.18

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 1.4

1.4.37 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK V (AT&T Green V Plan-CPMWN) REC'D MAR 14 2002ct)

A. General

### Service Commission

Missouri Public

Customers of AT&T consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers who received an AT&T marketing material regarding this plan must enroll in this plan by March 15, 2001 or customers who received an AT&T marketing material for the AT&T Green IV Calling plan must enroll in this plan by February 28, 2001. All other qualifying customers must enroll in this plan by December 21, 2000. All the terms and conditions are contained (CT) within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01015DD. (CT)

Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan. Customers will pay monthly recurring charge. Eligible intrastate (CT) dial station calls will be rated as follows.

| <u>Eligible calls</u> | Per Minute Rate |
|-----------------------|-----------------|
| Dial Station          |                 |
| - InterLATA           | \$.15           |
| - IntraLATA           | \$.09           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. (CT)

Peak Rate Period: 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Off Peak Rate Period: 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

C. Availability

This plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Missouri Public

### FILED APR 13 2002

Service Commission

Effective: April 13, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Issued: March 14, 2002



i

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.18

Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

- 1.4.37 AT&T Green V Plan
  - A. General

RECD DEC 21 2000

Customers of AT&T consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers who received an AT&T marketing material regarding this plan must enroll in this plan by March 15, 2001 or customers who received an AT&T marketing material for the AT&T Green IV Calling plan must enroll in this plan by February 28, 20001. All other qualifying customers must enroll in this plan by December 21, 2000.

Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for this plan. Customers will pay monthly recurring charge as specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. Eligible intrastate dial station calls will be rated as follows.

| <u>Eligible calls</u> | Per Minute Rate |
|-----------------------|-----------------|
| Dial Station          |                 |
| - InterLATA           | \$.15           |
| - IntraLATA           | \$.09           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.5.7 of the Arkansas Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

Peak Rate Period: 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Off Peak Rate Period: 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

C. Availability

This plan is available where billing capabilities exist.



Missouri Public Service Commission (NR)



FILED JAN 2 1 2001

Issued: December 21, 2000

Effective: January 21, 2001

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.19 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.19

(CT)

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.38 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK III (formerly known as AT&T Off-Peak Plan) (CPMLK)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

#### B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|                        | Peak            | Off Peak               |      |
|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|------|
| Eligible calls         | per minute rate | <u>per minute rate</u> |      |
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$0.25          | \$0.12                 |      |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$0.12          | \$0.12                 | (CR) |

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. Peak Rate Period - 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday. Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: March 1, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0481

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.19 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.19

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.38 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK III (AT&T Off Peak Plan-CPMLK)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

#### B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|                        | Peak            | Off Peak        |
|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Eligible calls         | per minute rate | per minute rate |
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$0.25          | \$0.12          |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$0.11          | \$0.11          |

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. Peak Rate Period - 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday. Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. (RT) This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: January 22, 2010

CANCELLED March 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0481

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: February 22, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.19 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.19

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.38 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK III (AT&T Off Peak Plan-CPMLK)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T (CT) Service Guide. (CT)

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|                        | Peak            | Off Peak        |          |
|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------|
| Eligible calls         | per minute rate | per minute rate |          |
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$0.25          | \$0.12          |          |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$0.11          | \$0.11          | (FC)(RC) |

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. Peak Rate Period - 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday. Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: July 1, 2009 CANCELLED February 22, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

Carol Paulsen 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: August 1, 2009 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0001

Section l I<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.19 Replacing Original Sheet 71.19

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.38 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK III (AT&T Off Peak Plan-CPMLK)

A. General

Service Commission

Missouri Public

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer (CT) AT&T Service Guide CPM01013DD. (CT)

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge. AT&T intrastate Dial (CT) Station calls are eligible for the promotional rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|                        | Peak                                     | Off Peak                   |              |
|------------------------|--|----------------------------|--------------|
| <u>Eligible calls</u>  | <u>per minute rate</u>                   | <u>per minute rate</u>     |              |
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$.25                                    | \$.12                      |              |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | (See AT&T One Rate<br>(AT&T Green IV-CP) | e Off Peak II Plan<br>1PK) | (CT)<br>(CT) |

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. Peak Rate Period - 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday. Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday.

#### C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Missouri Public

FILED APR 1 3 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

CANCELLED August 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission Jx-2010-0001

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.19

(NR)

Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

- 1.4.38 AT&T Off Peak Plan
- General Α.

REC'D MAR 2 7 2001

Service Commission Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. This plan is subject to the terms and conditions specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27.

Β. Rates and Charges

> Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge found in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the promotional rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|                        | Peak                   | Off Peak               |
|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <u>Eligible calls</u>  | <u>per minute rate</u> | <u>per minute rate</u> |
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$.25                  | \$.12                  |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$.09                  | \$.09                  |

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. Peak Rate Period - 7AM to, but not including, 7PM Monday through Friday. Off Peak Rate Period is 7PM to, but not including 7AM, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday and Sunday.

C. Limitations

> Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

(NR)



APR 1 3 2002

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI



FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: March 27, 2001

Effective: April 26, 2001

Section 1 6th Revised Sheet 71.20 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71.20

(CT)

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.39 AT&T ONE RATE SUNDAYS (formerly known as AT&T Green Option) (CPMAF)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| Class of Service       | Rate Per Minute |      |
|------------------------|-----------------|------|
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$.19           | (CR) |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$.19           | (CR) |

B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: March 1, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0481

|                       | Section 1  |      |
|-----------------------|--|------|
|                       | 5th Revised Sheet 71.20<br>Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.20   |      |
|                       | MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE   |      |
| 1.4 7                 | TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)  |      |
| 1.4.39 A <sup>-</sup> | T&T ONE RATE SUNDAYS (AT&T Green Option-CPMAF)   | (CT) |
| A.                    | General  |      |
|                       | Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide. | (CT) |
| В.                    | Rates and Charges  |      |
|                       | AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.                                     | (CT) |
|                       | Class of Service Rate Per Minute   |      |

| Class of Service       | Rate Per Minute |
|------------------------|-----------------|
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$.23           |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$.23           |

B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: May 15, 2009

CANCELLED March 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0481 Carol Paulsen 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: June 15, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0809

> Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.20 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.20

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.39 AT&T ONE RATE 5 CENTS SUNDAY (AT&T Green Option-CPMAF)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station InterLATA  | \$.23(CR)              |
| Dial Station IntraLATA  | \$.23(CR)              |

B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: May 20, 2005

Effective: June 1, 2005

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235



CANCELLED June 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0809

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.20

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.20

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued) 1.4
- 1.4.39 AT&T ONE RATE 5 CENTS SUNDAY (AT&T Green Option-CPMAF)
  - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Tel ecommuni cati ons Servi ce Tari ff.

| Class of Service       | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station InterLATA | \$.22(CR)              |
| Dial Station IntraLATA | \$.20(CR)              |

B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

Issued: May 21, 2004

Effective: June 1, 2004

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.20 Replacing 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.20

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

REC'D MAR 14 2002

Missouri Public

1.4.39 AT&T ONE RATE 5 CENTS SUNDAY (AT&T Green Option-CPMAF)

A. General

Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01014DD.

(CT) (CT)

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

<u>Class of Service</u> Dial Station InterLATA Dial Station IntraLATA

| Rate | Per  | Minute |
|------|------|--------|
|      | \$.2 | 1      |
|      | \$.1 | 5      |

#### B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

## CANCELLED

JUN 0 1 2004 3rd RS 71, 20 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED APR 13 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.20 Replacing Original Sheet 71.20

Missouri Public Service Commission

**RECT JUN 12 2001** 

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

- 1.4.39 AT&T Green Option Plan
  - A. General

ŝ

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. This plan is subject to the terms and conditions specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge found in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class_of_Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station InterLATA  | \$.21                  |
| Dial Station IntraLATA  | \$.15                  |

B. Availability

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. This plan is (AT) available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.



Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 1 2 2001

Issued: June 12, 2001

Effective: July 12, 2001

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.20 Missouri Public TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) REC'D MAR 2 7 2001 1.4.39 AT&T Green Option Plan A. General Service Commission Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan. This plan is subject to the terms and conditions specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. B. Rates and Charges Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge found in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27. AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6. of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. <u>Class of Service</u> Rate Per Minute Dial Station InterLATA \$.21 Dial Station IntraLATA \$.15

B. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities permit.

(NR)

### CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2001 1st RS 71.20 57 -Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: March 27, 2001

Effective: April 26, 2001

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

1.4

(NR)

Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.21

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN\* (CPMEM)

- \* As of December 31, 2003, this plan is no longer available to new subscribers.
- A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in conjunction with, and as described in, AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| Class of Service | Rate per Minute |      |
|------------------|-----------------|------|
| Dial Station     | \$.23           | (CR) |

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: March 1, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0481

(CT)

Section 1

4th Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.21

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missouri Public Service Commission

1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN\* (CPMEM)

REC'D MAY 21 2004

\* As of December 31, 2003, this plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in conjunction with, and as described in, AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station            | \$.2150(CR)            |

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 01 2004

Issued: May 21, 2004



Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235

CANCELLED March 1, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission JX-2010-0481

Section 1

3rd Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.21

### Missouri Public

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### REC'D JAN 08 2004

1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN\* (CPMEM)

Service Commission

\* As of December 30, 2003, this plan is no longer available to new (CP) subscribers. (CP)

A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in conjunction with, and as described in, AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

<u>Class of Service</u> <u>Rate per Minute</u>

Dial Station

\$.1950

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

# CANCELLED





Issued: January 8, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FILED JAN 18 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission

> Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.21 Miscouri Public

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### RECT DEC 01 2003

1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN\* (CPMEM)

Service Commission

\* As of December 31, 2003, this plan is no longer available to new (CP) subscribers. (CP)

A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in conjunction with, and as described in, AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Class of Service Rate per Minute

Dial Station

\$.16

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

Should be 3rd RS 71.21 They sent 3rd RS

Missouri Public Somion Commission

FILFD DEC 31 2003

Issued: December 1, 2003

Effective: December 31, 2003

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.21

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN (CPMEM)

A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in conjunction with, and as described in, AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station            | \$.1950 (CR)           |

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

### CANCELLED

DEC 9 1 2003 By 3rd R S7 1.21 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: January 3, 2003

Effective: January 15, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FILED JAN 1 5 2003

Missourt Public Service Commission



RECT JAN 03 2003

#### Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.21 Replacing Original 71.21

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 1.4

1.4.40 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC PLAN (CPMEM)

A. General

AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers in. conjunction with, and as described in , AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide DDD01002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of</u> | Service | <u>Rate p</u> | er Minute |
|-----------------|---------|---------------|-----------|
|-----------------|---------|---------------|-----------|

Dial Station

\$.16

C. Availability

(CT) This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

## CANCELLED

# S 71.2 mission

Miscouri Public

FILED APR 13 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

REC'D MAR 14 2002 Carvice Commission

Missouri Public

(CT)

(CT)

JAN 1 5 2003

Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

(NR)

#### 1.4.40 AT&T One Rate Basic Plan

A. General

## REC'D MAR 2 7 2001

Service Commission AT&T will offer the following plan to residential customers mission conjunction with, and as described in , AT&T's interstate AT&T One Rate Basic Plan. To be eligible for this plan, customers must have selected AT&T as their interexchange carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All term sand conditions are contained and described within AT&T's F.C. C. No. 27.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Dial Station            | \$.16                  |

C. Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist. This plan was formerly known as the AT&T Nineteen Sense Promotion.

(NR)

# CANCELLED



Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: March 27, 2001

Effective: April 26, 2001

Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.22 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.22

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.41 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A. General

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2004.

| All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T |  |
|---|--|
| Service Guide BOT01003DD.   |  |

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD, which entitles the subscriber up to 140 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment will be rated using the schedule below. Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. (CP)

| Class of Service    | Rate Per Minute | Service Charge |      |
|---------------------|-----------------|----------------|------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.10          | None           |      |
|                     |                 |                | (DR) |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T One Rate Savings Plan is available where billing capability permits.

Issued: July 2, 2008 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. ST. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: August 1, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

(RT)

(RT)

> Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.22 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.22

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.41 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A. General

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in AT&T Service Guide BOTO1003DD, which entitles the subscriber up to 140 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and (CP) above the monthly minute allotment and eligible AT&T CIID/891 card calls will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| Class of Service    | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |
|---------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.10                 | None           |
| Card Calls          | \$0.30                 | \$0.30         |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T One Rate Savings Plan is available where billing capability permits.

Issued: November 29, 2004

Effective: December 29, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235



CANCELLED August 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARLEE

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.22

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.22

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.41 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A. General

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, (CT) 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide B0T01003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in (CT) AT&T Service Guide BOTO1003DD, which entitles the subscriber up to (CT) 120 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment and eligible AT&T CIID/891 card calls will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| Class of Service    | Rate Per Minute | Servi ce Charge |
|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.10          | None            |
| Card Calls          | \$0.30          | \$0.30          |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T One Rate Savings Plan is available where billing capability permits.

Effective: May 8, 2004
Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.22
Replacing 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.22

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.41 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A. General

# Service Coromission

RECTD DEC 01 2003

Missouri Public

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through January 31, (CT) 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and (CT) returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a \$12 monthly fee for direct dialed usage, (CT) which entitles the subscriber to up to 120 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment and eligible AT&T CIID/891 card calls will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.10                 | None           |
| Card Calls              | \$0.30                 | \$0.30         |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T One Rate Savings Pletois available where billing (CT) capability permits CANCELLED (CT)



Missouri l'uplic Sorvico Contraission

FILED DEC 31 2003

Issued: December 1, 2003

Effective: December 31, 2003



Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.22

Replacing Original Sheet 71.22

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.41 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A. General

e vice Commission

(CT)

(CT)

REC'D MAR 1 4 2002

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through April 20, 2001. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a \$12 monthly for direct dialed usage, which entitles the subscriber to up to 120 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment and eligible AT&T CIID/891 card calls will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | <u>Service Charge</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.10                 | None                  |
| Card Calls              | \$0.30                 | \$0.30                |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T Value Block Promotion, is available where billing capability permits.

# CANCELLED

DEC 3 1 2003 11.20 Public Sen mission.

Nicsouri Public

FILED APR 13 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Section l Original Sheet 71.22

Missouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.41 AT&T Value Block Plan

A. General

REC'D MAR 2 7 2001 (NR)

Service Commission

New or existing customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through April 20, 2001. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. Accordingly, the regulations, terms, conditions and charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27 apply.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a \$12 monthly for direct dialed usage, which entitles the subscriber to up to 120 minutes of dial station usage. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment and eligible AT&T CIID/891 card calls will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.10                 | None           |
| Card Calls              | \$0.30                 | \$0.30         |

Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated in accordance with the rate schedules in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Availability

The AT&T Value Block Promotion, is available where billing capability permits.





Missouri Public

(NR)

FILED APR 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: March 27, 2001

Effective: April 26, 2001

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.23 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.23

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.42 AT&T 30 MONTHLY MINUTES

(previously known as AT&T Monthly Minutes 30 for \$3) (AT&T 30-MINUTE BLOCK OF CALLING-CPMMM)

### A. Availability

New or existing customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2001. Customers can enroll in the plan by completing an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01002DD.

### B. Application of Rates and Charges

Customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge, which entitles the customer to 30 minutes of accumulated Dial Station usage. Intrastate interLATA and intrastate intraLATA Dial Station usage in excess of 30 minutes will be billed according to Schedule Z of the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

### C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, AT&T 500 Personal Number Service, AT&T Easy Reach 700 Service, calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator-Handled calls, mobile, marine, cellular services, or any International calls are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion, which provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Issued: January 22, 2010 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: February 22, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

(RT)

P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section l 2nd Revised Sheet 71.23 Replacing l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.23

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.42 AT&T 30 MONTHLY MINUTES

(previously known as AT&T Monthly Minutes 30 for \$3) (AT&T 30-MINUTE BLOCK OF CALLING-CPMMM) (CT) (CT)

A. Availability

New or existing customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2001. Customers can enroll in the plan by completing an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01002DD.

B. Application of Rates and Charges

Customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge, which entitles the customer to 30 minutes of accumulated Dial Station usage. Intrastate interLATA and intrastate intraLATA Dial Station usage in excess of 30 minutes will be billed according to Schedule Z of the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, AT&T 500 Personal Number Service, AT&T Easy Reach 700 Service, calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator-Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, cellular services, or any International calls are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion, which provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Issued: November 29, 2004

Effective: December 29, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202



CANCELLED February 22, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0469

Section 1

l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.23 Replacing Original Sheet 71.23

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

REC'D MAR 1 4 2002

1.4.42 AT&T MONTHLY MINUTES FOR \$3 (AT&T 30-MINUTE BLOCK OF CALLING-CPMMM) (CT)

A. Availability

Service Commission

(CT)

(CT)

New or existing customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2001. Customers can enroll in the plan by completing an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01002DD.

B. Application of Rates and Charges

Customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge, which entitles the (CT) customer to 30 minutes of accumulated Dial Station usage. Intrastate interLATA and intrastate intraLATA Dial Station usage in excess of 30 minutes will be billed according to Schedule Z of the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, AT&T 500 Personal Number Service, AT&T Easy Reach 700 Service, calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator-Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, cellular services, or any International calls are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion, which provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

Missouri Public

FILED APR 1 3 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.23

Missouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.42 AT&T 30-Minute Block of Time Plan

REC'D APR 20 2001

A. Availability

New or existing customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services mission who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30, 2001. Customers can enroll in the plan by completing an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. The interstate terms and conditions that apply to this offer are described within AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27.

B. Application of Rates and Charges

Customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge (found in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27) which entitles the customer to 30 minutes of accumulated Dial Station usage. Intrastate interLATA and intrastate intraLATA Dial Station usage in excess of 30 minutes will be billed according to Schedule Z of the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, AT&T 500 Personal Number Service, AT&T Easy Reach 700 Service, calls to Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator-Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, cellular services, or any International calls are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion, which provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

(NR)

CANCELLED

ice Commission Public Ser MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 2 0 2001

Service Commission

Issued: April 20, 2001

Effective: May 20, 2001

Section 1 8th Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 71.24

(CT)

(CT)

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

- 1.4.43 AT&T Nights (previously known as AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS -CPMKE)
  - A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan.

All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| Class of Service | Rate per Minute                                       |      |
|------------------|---|------|
| Dial Station     |   |      |
| - InterLATA      | See Dial Station rate in One Rate Special Offer-CPMED | (CT) |
| - IntraLATA      | See Dial Station rate in One Rate Special Offer-CPMED |      |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff. A minimum monthly usage charge applies, as specified in AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

- 1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

\* Effective November 1, 2007 this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: April 1, 2009 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0626

Section 1 7th Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 71.24

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan.

(RT) | (RT)

All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u>                                     |
|-------------------------|--|
| Dial Station            |  |
| - InterLATA             | See Dial Station rate in One Rate 7 Cents<br>Special-CPMED |
| - IntraLATA             | See Dial Station rate in One Rate 7 Cents<br>Special-CPMED |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff. A minimum monthly usage charge applies, as specified in AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T

- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

\* Effective November 1, 2007 this plan will no longer be available (N) to new subscribers. (N)

Issued: October 1, 2007 Cancelled April 01, 2009

Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2009-0626

Effective: November 1, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. ST. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Section 1 6th Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71.24

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

# Service Commission

RFC'D APR 08 2004

Missouri Public

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through September 30, 2004, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

(CT)

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u>                    |
|-------------------------|---|
| Dial Station            |   |
| - InterLATA             | \$.14                                     |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7 |
|                         | Cents Special-CPMED)                      |
| - IntraLATA             | \$.14                                     |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7 |
|                         | Cents Special-CPMED)                      |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff. A minimum monthly usage charge applies, as specified in (AT) AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD. (AT)

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

- 1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

Issued: April 8, 2004

CANCELLED November 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235 Effective: May 8, 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 08 2004

Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.24

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

# RECT) NOV 1 3 2003

Missouri Public

### Service Commission

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through March 31, 2004, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet (CT) address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u><br>Dial Station | <u>Rate per Minute</u>  |
|---|---|
| - InterLATA                             | \$.14   |
|   | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |
| - IntraLATA                             | \$.14   |
|   | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

### C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T

- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Missouri Public Internet.

FILED DEC 13 2003

Issued: November 13, 2003

Effective: December 13, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

2004 œ Ċ

CANCELI

### Missouri Public Service Commission

P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

# RFCTD APR 17 2003

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.24

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

# CANCELLED

DEC 1 9 2003

5th RS 71.24

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are **Mission** presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, Can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through September 30, 2003, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated (CT) internet address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u>  |
|-------------------------|---|
| Dial Station            |   |
| - InterLATA             | \$.14   |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |
| - IntraLATA             | \$.14   |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
debited to their personal checking account each month or
paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

Issued: April 17, 2003

Effective: May 17, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager Service Commission 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202 FILÉD MAY 17 2003

MAY 17 2003 HAY 17 2003 HAY 15 71.24 HARS 71.24 Public Service Commissi

CANCELLED

3rd Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.24

Missouri Public Message telecommunications service Sorvice Commission

1. TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

**RECD DEC 13 2002** 

Section 1

1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through March 31, 2003, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet (CT) address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u><br>Dial Station | <u>Rate per Minute</u>  |
|---|---|
| - InterLATA                             | S.14  |
|   | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |
| - IntraLATA                             | \$.14   |
|   | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

- 1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

Issued: December 13, 2002

Effective: December 20, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FLED DEC 2 0 2002

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.24 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.24

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE)

A. General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through September 30, 2002, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u>  |
|-------------------------|---|
| Dial Station            |   |
| - InterLATA             | \$.14   |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7                         |
|                         | Cents Special-CPMED)  |
| - IntraLATA             | \$.14   |
|                         | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

- 1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
- 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or
- 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

Issued: July 11, 2002

Effective: August 10, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Missouri Public

FILED AUG 1 0 2002

Missouri Public Sarvice Commission

**RECD** JUL 1 1 2002

(CT)

Charge Original Sheet 71.24 Missouri Public MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE AUG 1 0 2002 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) REC'D MAY 3 0 2002 hars 11.24 1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE) By ិណ្ឌាញission Service Commission Public Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through June 30, 2002, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and

(CT)

Section 1

1st Revised Sheet 71.24

B. Rates and Charges

CPM01023DD.

A. General

1.4

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide

| <u>Class of Service</u><br>Dial Station | <u>Rate per Minute</u>   |
|---|--|
| - InterLATA                             | \$.14  |
|   | (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED)          |
| - IntraLATA                             | \$.14<br>(See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7<br>Cents Special-CPMED) |

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff.

C. Billing Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either:

- charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by 1.
- AT&T

2. debited to their personal checking account each month or 3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer

accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet.

Missouri Public

Issued: May 31, 2002

Effective: Fliff JUN2908 2002

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF JUN 3 0 2002 Section 1 Original Sheet 71.24 Pu Fuche Service Commission Stage Telecommunications Service Missouri Public MISSOURI TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) REC'D MAR 01 2002 (NR) 1.4 1.4.43 AT&T FIVE CENTS NIGHTS (CPMKE) Service Commission A. General Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through December 31, 2002, via AT&T or an AT&T company-designated internet address by following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD. B. Rates and Charges AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. <u>Class of Service</u> Rate per \_Minute \_ Dial Station InterLATA \$.14 (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7 Cents Special-CPMED) - IntraLATA \$.14 (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7 Cents Special-CPMED) Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates specified in Section 1.4.6. of this tariff. C. Billing Availability Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their monthly long distance charges either: 1. charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T 2. debited to their personal checking account each month or

3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the Internet. (NR)

Missouri Public

# FILED APR 02 2002

Issued: March 1, 2002 Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 7th Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01014DD, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |      |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.10                 | None           | (CR) |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

\* Effective May 19, 2006, this plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

Issued: June 21, 2006

CANCELLED May 1, 2012

Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2012-0535

Effective: July 1, 2006

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. Saint Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Section 1 6th Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01014DD, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| Class of Service    | Rate Per Minute | Service Charge |
|---------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.07          | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

\* Effective May 19, 2006, this plan is no longer available to new (CP) subscribers. (CP)

Issued: April 19, 2006

Effective: May 19, 2006

July 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

(RT)

C. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01014DD, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | <u>Service Charge</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.07                 | None                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.



Issued: November 29, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235



May 19, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

### Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.25

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
- 1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)
  - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through September 30, 2004. Customers can (CT) enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

C. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01014DD, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | <u>Servi ce Charge</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.07                 | None                   |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

Issued: April 8, 2004

Effective: May 8, 2004

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### Missouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKBECD NOV 1 3 2003

A. General

ł

### Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through February 17, 2004. Customers can (CT) enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in (CT) the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01014DD, which includes up to (CT) 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| Class of Service    | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | <u>Service_Charge</u> |
|---------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.07                 | None                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.



Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED DEC 13 2003

Issued: November 13, 2003

Effective: December 13, 2003

Section 1

2nd Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.25

IONS SERVICE Missouri Public Service Service Commission

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

# **RECD FEB 28 2003**

- 1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)
  - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through June 17, 2003. Customers can enroll (CT) in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge of \$9.95, which (AT) includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| <u>Class_of_Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.07                 | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

### CANCELLED

DEC 1 3 2003 BI SIL RS 71.25 Jublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: February 28, 2003

Effective: March 30, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202 Missourt Public Service Commission FILED MAR 30 2003

2002

Section 1 lst Revised Sheet 71.25 Replacing Original Sheet 71.25

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missourl Public Service Commission

- 1.4.44 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGRECD FEB 28 2003
  - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through June 17, 2003. Customers can enroll (CT) in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge of \$9.95, which (AT) includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> | Service Charge |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.07                 | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

# CANCELLED

R 302003 mission -ublic

Issued: February 28, 2003

Effective: March 30, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FILED MAR 3'0 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.25

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

# REC'D MAR 01 2002

A. General

Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

Class of ServiceRate Per MinuteDirect Dialed Calls\$0.07

Service Charge None

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

CANCELLED

(NR)

0 1 2002 unissien PUDIIC

Missouri Public

FILED APR 02 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 1, 2002

Effective: April 2, 2002

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.26

Replacing Original Sheet 71.26

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.45 AT&T 250 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGC)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01016DD.

B. Rates and Charges

(CT)

(CT)

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 250 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

| Class of Service    | Rate Per Minute | Service Charge |
|---------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.10          | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535 Issued: October 25, 2005

Effective: November 24, 2005



District Manager Chicago, IL

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.26

# MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Aissouri Public

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

# REC'D MAR 01 2002

### 1.4.45 AT&T 250 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGB)

A. General

Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

C. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 250 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

<u>Class of Service</u> Direct Dialed Calls Rate Per Minute \$0.10 Service Charge None

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

(NR)

(NR)

Missouri Public

### FILED APR 02 2002

### Service Commission

Issued: March 1, 2002

Effective: April 2, 2002

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.27

(CT)

Replacing Original Sheet 71.27 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.46 AT&T 500 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGB)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01015DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 500 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| Class of Service    | Rate Per Minute | Service Charge |
|---------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$0.10          | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.



CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission

JX-2012-0535

Issued: October 25, 2005

Effective: November 24, 2005



District Manager Chicago, IL

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.27

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### Missouri Public

### 1.4.46 AT&T 500 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGC)

AT&T Service Guide BOT01015DD.

A. General

# REC'D MAR 01 2002

Service Commission Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer

D. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 500 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate</u> Per Minute | Service Charge |
|-------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$0.10                 | None           |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

C. Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability.

(NR)

(NR)

Missouri Public

# FILED APR 02 2002

ervice Commission

Issued: March 1, 2002

Effective: April 2, 2002

### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet 71.28 Replacing Original Sheet 71.28

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP)

A. General

Residential customers who currently subscribe to or select AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan.

(RT) (RT) (RT)

(RT)

(RT)

Customers must agree to receive a billing statement from AT&T for all their AT&T calls, and agree not to receive individual call details for any calls that are included in the unlimited calling portion of this plan, such as minutes of usage, time-of-day called, and originating or terminating points of call.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T interstate plan as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide available at http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

The customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, AT&T will discontinue a customer's subscription to this plan if the customer no longer subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T's records show that the customer no longer subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.

If a customer notifies AT&T that he wants to withdraw from this plan and subscribe to another AT&T plan, the newly selected AT&T plan will not become effective until the end of the customer's then current billing month.

A customer's AT&T free minute or AT&T bill credit offer or promotion will be terminated upon a customer's enrollment in this plan.

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

### M.P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.28,

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP)

A. General

Service Commission

Residential customers who currently subscribe to or select AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T or via a company-designated Internet address.

Customers must agree to receive a billing statement from AT&T for all their AT&T calls, and agree not to receive individual call details for any calls that are included in the unlimited calling portion of this plan, such as minutes of usage, time-of-day called, and originating or terminating points of call.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T interstate plan as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM02001DD available at http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

The customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, AT&T will discontinue a customer's subscription to this plan if the customer no longer subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T's records show that the customer no longer subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.

If a customer notifies AT&T that he wants to withdraw from this plan and subscribe to another AT&T plan, the newly selected AT&T plan will not become effective until the end of the customer's then current billing month.

A customer's AT&T free minute or AT&T bill credit offer or promotion will be terminated upon a customer's enrollment in this plan.

AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

(NT)

Missouri Public

FILED APR 02 2002

Service Commission

State State State State

Issued: February 25, 2002

CANCELLED January 3, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0287

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Effective:

APR 0 2 2002

1)? 0

REC'D FEB 2 5 2002NT)

Missouri Public

### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.29 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.29

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

B. Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide. The monthly recurring charge will entitle the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and intrastate long distance calls to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier.

Eligible Dial Station intrastate long distance calls that are not placed to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier will be rated at \$.09 per minute all day, seven days a week in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff, including without limitation calls to people who use a long distance service that is not provided by AT&T, calls to business, calls to subscribers to a business customer calling plan, calls on-line or Internet access services, and calls to wireless devices, such as wireless phones or pagers.

AT&T will rate eligible direct dialed station long distance calls that are made to residential telephone lines that are not presubscribed to AT&T as the Primary Long Distance Carrier at \$0.05 a minute for qualified persons who have a hearing and/or speech disability. Customer eligibility requirements are specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide.

The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a customer makes any calls.

The monthly recurring charge is billed and payable in advance. Therefore, customers will have two monthly recurring charges on their first billing statement, one which applies to the billing month in which the customer enrolls in the plan, and one which applies to the next billing month.

If at time of enrollment in this plan a customer selects AT&T as its primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the customer's intraLATA toll calls will be eligible under this plan once the local telephone company has processed the customer's AT&T IntraLATA toll subscription. If, for any reason, a customer's election of AT&T as the primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or implemented, the monthly recurring charge for this plan will still apply even though the customer will not receive the intraLATA toll call benefits of this plan.

The duration of calls under this plan subject to a per-minute charge, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

CANCELLED <sup>158</sup> May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535 (AT) (AT) (AT) (AT) (AT)

JX-2012-0063

### P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.29 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.29

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### 1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

B. Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide. The monthly recurring charge will entitle the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and intrastate long distance calls to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier.

Eligible Dial Station intrastate long distance calls that are not placed to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier will be rated at \$.09 per minute all day, seven days a week in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff, including without limitation calls to people who use a long distance service that is not provided by AT&T, calls to business, calls to subscribers to a business customer calling plan, calls on-line or Internet access services, and calls to wireless devices, such as wireless phones or pagers

The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a customer makes any calls.

The monthly recurring charge is billed and payable in advance. Therefore, customers will have two monthly recurring charges on their first billing statement, one which applies to the billing month in which the customer enrolls in the plan, and one which applies to the next billing month.

If at time of enrollment in this plan a customer selects AT&T as its primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the customer's intraLATA toll calls will be eligible under this plan once the local telephone company has processed the customer's AT&T IntraLATA toll subscription. If, for any reason, a customer's election of AT&T as the primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or implemented, the monthly recurring charge for this plan will still apply even though the customer will not receive the intraLATA toll call benefits of this plan.

The duration of calls under this plan subject to a per-minute charge, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

JX-2011-0287

(RT)

(CR)

M.P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

> Section 1 1st Revised Sheet 71.29 Replacing Original Sheet 71.29

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

B. Rates and Charges

REC'D JUL 31 2003 Service Commission

Missouri Public

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide (CT) CPM02001DD. The monthly recurring charge will entitle the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and intrastate long distance calls to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier.

Eligible Dial Station intrastate long distance calls that are not placed to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier will be rated at \$.07 per minute all day, seven days a week in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff, including without limitation calls to people who use a long distance service that is not provided by AT&T, calls to business, calls to subscribers to a business customer calling plan, calls on-line or Internet access services, and calls to wireless devices, such as wireless phones or pagers

The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a customer makes any calls.

The monthly recurring charge is billed and payable in advance. Therefore, customers will have two monthly recurring charges on their first billing statement, one which applies to the billing month in which the customer enrolls in the plan, and one which applies to the next billing month.

If at time of enrollment in this plan a customer selects AT&T as its primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the customer's intraLATA toll calls will be eligible under this plan once the local telephone company has processed the customer's AT&T IntraLATA toll subscription. If, for any reason, a customer's election of AT&T as the primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or implemented, the monthly recurring charge for this plan will still apply even though the customer will not receive the intraLATA toll call benefits of this plan.

The duration of calls under this plan subject to a per-minute charge, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Missouri Public Service Commicsion

FILFD AUG 30 2003

Issued: July 31, 2003 CANCELLED January 3, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0287

Effective: August 30, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

### M.P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.29

Missouri Public

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

**REC'D** FEB 2 5 2002

B. Rates and Charges

Service Commission

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge of \$19.95, as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM02001DD. The monthly recurring charge will entitle the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and intrastate long distance calls to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier.

Eligible Dial Station intrastate long distance calls that are not placed to residential telephone lines that are subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier will be rated at \$.07 per minute all day, seven days a week in lieu of rates specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff. This includes, but is not limited to, calls to: telephone lines that are subscribed to a Primary Interexchange Carrier other than AT&T; customers of AT&T Broadband local telephone service (other than those AT&T Broadband local telephone customers who either are enrolled in this plan, or are notified by AT&T Consumer that their AT&T long distance plan is an AT&T Consumer logn distance plan); on-line services or Internet access services; wireless devices (e.g., wireless phones or pagers); businesses; and subscribers to a business customer calling plan.

The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a customer makes any calls.

The monthly recurring charge is billed and payable in advance. Therefore, customers will have two \$19.95 monthly recurring charges on their first billing statement, one which applies to the billing month in which the customer enrolls in the plan, and one which applies to the next billing month.

If at time of enrollment in this plan a customer selects AT&T as its primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the customer's intraLATA toll calls will be eligible under this plan once the local telephone company has processed the customer's AT&T IntraLATA toll subscription. If, for any reason, a customer's election of AT&T as the primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or implemented, the monthly recurring charge for this plan will still apply even though the customer will not receive the intraLATA toll call benefits of this plan.

The duration of calls under this plan subject to a per-minute charge, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

### Missouri Public

|         |          |          | FILEN ADD 00 2002  |              |
|---------|----------|----------|--|--------------|
| Issued: | February | 25, 2002 | Effectiv   | e:           |
|         |          | •        | Service Commission<br>Eftekhari, District Manager<br>5501 LBJ Freeway<br>Dallas, TX 75240-6202 | APR 0 2 2002 |
|         |          | Ş        |  |              |

CANCELLE AUG 3-0 2003

(NT)

(NT)

Section 1 l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.30 Replacing Original Sheet 71.30

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missouri Public Service Commission

### 1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

REC'D MAY 28 2004

B. Rates and Charges - (Continued)

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one monthly recurring charge for all lines billed to the Main Billed Account. Eligible usage from all lines will be billed as if the Multiline Customer was a single line account.

C. Limitations

Customers who agree to receive and review their bill on-line via the Internet must choose to have their monthly long distances charges: 1) automatically charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T, 2) automatically debited to their personal checking account each month, or 3) paid via an authorized thirdparty online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct dialed station intrastate and interstate calls per residential telephone account unless AT&T states otherwise.

A customer's AT&T free minute or AT&T bill credit offer or plan will be terminated upon a customer's enrollment in this plan.

Customers agree not to make calls under this plan for a commercial use, including without limitation, commercial facsimile purposes, telemarketing, or through an auto-dialer program. Upon AT&T's determination of such prohibited use, AT&T may immediately suspend, restrict, or cancel a customer's service without advance notice, and AT&T may exclude terminating telephone lines from the unlimited calling portion of this plan.

If a customer notified AT&T that he wants to withdraw from this plan and subscribe to another AT&T plan, the newly selected AT&T plan will not become effective until the end of the customer's then current billing month.

D. Availability

This plan is available to residential customers in the geographical areas where AT&T determines in its reasonable discretion that billing and technical capability exists.

Effective June 28, 2004, this plan is no longer available to new (NT) subscribers.



Issued: May 28, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari, 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Effective: June 28, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 28 2004



### M.P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.30

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.47 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN (BLKNP) - (Continued)

REC'D FEB 2 5 2002 +

Missouri Public

B. Rates and Charges - (Continued)

Service Commission

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card and Operator-Handled Calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one monthly recurring charge for all lines billed to the Main Billed Account. Eligible usage from all lines will be billed as if the Multiline Customer was a single line account.

C. Limitations

Customers who agree to receive and review their bill on-line via the Internet must choose to have their monthly long distances charges: 1) automatically charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T, 2) automatically debited to their personal checking account each month, or 3) paid via an authorized thirdparty online bill payer accepted by AT&T.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct dialed station intrastate and interstate calls per residential telephone account unless AT&T states otherwise.

A customer's AT&T free minute or AT&T bill credit offer or promotion will be terminated upon a customer's enrollment in this plan.

Customers agree not to make calls under this plan for a commercial use, including without limitation, commercial facsimile purposes, telemarketing, or through an auto-dialer program. Upon AT&T's determination of such probhibited use, AT&T may immediately suspend, restrict, or cancel a customer's service without advance notice, and AT&T may exluce terminating telephone lines from the unlimited callign portion of this plan.

If a customer notified AT&T that he wants to withdraw from this plan and subscribe to another AT&T plan, the newly selected AT&T plan will not become effective until the end of the customer's then current billing month.

D. Availability

This plan is available to residential customers in the geographical areas where AT&T determines in its reasona OANCELLED discretion that billing and technical capability exists. (NT)

Missouri Public

FILED APR 02-2002

Issued: February 25, 2002

Hamid Effektiari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

APR 0 2 2002

MISSOUHI

Public

Effective: March 2002

ce Commission
Section 1 7th Revised Sheet 71.31 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
- 1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLUS (CPMPP/CPMWL/CPMRY A/K/A THE ANYTIME (CT) PLAN) (CT)
- A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

B. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

Effective: February 27, 2006

District Manager Chicago, IL

CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Section 1 6th Revised Sheet 71.31

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
- 1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLUS (CPMWL/CPMRY A/K/A THE ANYTIME PLAN)
- A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll in (CT) this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| Class of Service    | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|---------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

B. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

Effective: July 28, 2004

> Section 1 5th Revised Sheet 71.31 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 71.31

> > Service Commission

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Miscouri Public

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

RECT DEC 0 9 2003 1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLUS (CPMWL/CPMRY - A/K/A THE ANYTIME PLAN)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by June 30, 2004. Customers can enroll in this (CP) plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

CANCELLED JUL 2 8 2004 Commission Public Ser

Miceouri Publie Polypo Pravideloc

FLED JAN 03 2004

Issued: December 9, 2003

Effective: January 8, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.31

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### Missouri Public

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLUS (CPMWL/CPMRY - A/K/A THE ANTERING PLAN) 31 2003

A. General

#### Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by December 31, 2003. Customers can enroll in (CT) this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

### CANCELLED

JAN 0 8 2004 By 5<sup>th</sup> RS 71.31 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED AUG 30 2003

Issued: July 31, 2003

Effective: August 30, 2003

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.31

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

### Missouri Public Servico Commission

RECT APR 17 2003

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
- 1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLAN (CPMWL)
- A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by June 30, 2003. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates (CT) specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.



AUG 3 0 2003

Issued: April 17, 2003

Effective: May 17, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FILED MAY 17 2003

Missouri Public Service Semmission

> Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.31

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

# REC'D FEB 28 2003

1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLAN (CPMWL)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by June 30, 2003. Customers can enroll in this (CT) plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

#### B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge of \$3.95. AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate Per Minute</u> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Direct Dialed Calls     | \$.07                  |

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

CANCELLED

MAY 17 2003 Broke Solution Commission Mission

Issued: February 28, 2003

Effective: March 30, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Missouri Public Service Commission FII FD MAR **3** 0 2003

#### Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.31

Replacing Original Sheet 71.31

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLAN (CPMWL)

A. General

### Missouri Public

REC'D SEP 1 7 2002

# Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by March 1, 2003. Customers can enroll in this (CT) plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge of \$3.95. AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

> <u>Class of Service</u> Rate Per Minute Direct Dialed Calls

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

\$.07

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

### CANCELLED

MAR 3 0 2003 nssior

Missouri Public

FILED NOV 01 2002

Service Commission

Issued: September 17, 2002

Effective: October 2017, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

NOV 0 1 2002

Section l Original Sheet 71.31

REC'D MAR 01 2002

Service Commission

# MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVINAISSOURI Public

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.48 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENTS PLAN (CPMWL)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier can enroll in this plan by September 1, 2002. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or by subscribing during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge of \$3.95. AT&T Intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 1.4.5 of the Missouri Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

> <u>Class of Service</u> Direct Dialed Calls

Rate Per Minute \$.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

(NR)

(NR)



Missouri Public

FILED APR 02 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 1, 2002

Effective: April 2, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.32 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.32

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.49 AT&T NATIONWIDE CALLING 120 <sup>sm</sup> (BLKF8)

A. General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are: 1) presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, 2) have an AT&T local access line, and 3) are enrolled in this plan.

This plan includes AT&T direct dial station state-to-state and instate long distance calls that are made from the customer's home, billed to the customer's main residential telephone account, and made without using an AT&T Operator or an AT&T automated call processing system. All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of calls.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT07001DD.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer to 120 minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station usage. See Consumer Service Guide BOT07001DD for interstate rates.

Intrastate long distance direct dial station calls will be rated at \$0.10 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources are available.

(AT)

Effective: April 22, 2007

(AT)

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.32 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.32

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

(MT)

(MT)



Issued: June 28, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235 Effective: July 28, 2004

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled April 22, 2007

> Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.32 Replacing l<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.32

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D MAY 21 2004

(CR)

1.4.49 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENT NO FEE (CPMTA)

A. General

I

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in this plan by June 1, 2004, by completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. A \$.49 per call service charge applies to each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call.

> <u>Class of Service</u> InterLATA Dial Station IntraLATA Dial Station

Price per Minute \$.10 (CR) \$.10 (CR)

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.



Missouri Public Service Commission

#### FILED JUN 01 2004

Effective: June 1, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235

Issued: May 21, 2004

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet 71.32

Replacing Original Sheet 71.32

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 1.4

1.4.49 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENT NO FEE (CPMTA)

General Α.

### Service Commission

RFCID APR 08 2004

Missouri Public

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in this plan by June 1, 2004, by completing and returning a written (CT) subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02003DD.

в. Rates and Charges

> AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. A \$.35 per call service charge applies to each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call.

> > <u>Class of Service</u> InterLATA Dial Station IntraLATA Dial Station

Price per Minute \$.07 \$.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-handled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

С. Availability

> AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

Should be Ind RS 71.32

### CANCELLED

JUN 0 1 2004 571.37 mmission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILFD MAY 08 2004

Issued: April 8, 2004

#### Effective: May 8, 2004

Hamid Eftekhari 6303 Forest Park Blvd. Dallas, TX 75235

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.32 Replacing Original Sheet 71.32

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

### Missouri Public

1.4.49 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENT NO FEE (CMPTA)

Α. General

REC'D SEP 1 7 2002

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are Commission presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in this plan by March 10, 2003, by completing and returning a written (CT) subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. A11 the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02003DD.

в. Rates and Charges

> AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. A \$.35 per call service charge applies to each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call.

> > Class of Service InterLATA Dial Station IntraLATA Dial Station

> > > Public Servics

Price per Minute \$.07 \$.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

с. Availability

> AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available. P.S.C. Mo. No. 15



Missouri Public

FILED NOV 01 2002

| Service | Commission |
|---------|------------|
|---------|------------|

Effective: O Service States of the service of t

NOV 0 1 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Issued: September 17, 2002





> Section 1 Original Sheet 71.32

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

REC'D APR 01 2002 (NR)

1.4.49 AT&T ONE RATE 7 CENT NO FEE (CMPTA)

A. General

Service Commission

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier can enroll in this plan by September 10, 2002, by completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02003DD.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. A \$.35 per call service charge applies to each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call.

| <u>Class of S</u> | Servio | <u>:e</u> |
|-------------------|--------|-----------|
| InterLATA         | Dial   | Station   |
| IntraLATA         | Dial   | Station   |

<u>Price per Minute</u> \$.07 \$.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in Section 1.4.6 of this tariff.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.



Missouri Public

FILED APR 21 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 22, 2002

Effective: April 21, 2002

(NR)

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 4th Revised Sheet 71.33 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71.33

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
- 1.4.50 AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 sm Direct (BLKF9)
  - A. General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier and are enrolled in this plan.

This plan includes AT&T direct dial station state-to-state and instate long distance calls that are made from the customer's home, billed to the customer's main residential telephone account, and made without using an AT&T Operator or an AT&T automated call processing system. All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of calls.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT07002DD.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer to 120 minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station usage. See Consumer Service Guide BOT07002DD for interstate rates.

Intrastate long distance direct dial station calls will be rated at \$0.10 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources are available.

(AT)

Issued: March 23, 2007 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535

Effective: April 22, 2007

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

(AT)

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.33 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.33

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.50

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: January 30, 2007



Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. ST. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215



Effective: March 1, 2007

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.33 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.33

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.50 AT&T CORPORATE APPRECIATION PLAN FOR WAL-MART AND SAM'S CLUB ASSOCIATES (CPMZB)

A. General

Residential customers affiliated with consumer programs of companies that have entered into an AT&T Consumer Services (ACS) joint marketing arrangement can enroll in this offer. Qualifications and/or requirements for residential customer participation in this plan are identified in the AT&T ACS joint marketing arrangement and are administered by the company with whom AT&T has a joint marketing arrangement. The terms and conditions are contained and described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide SP002002DD.

Eligible residential customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this offer through September 30, 2004: (1) currently have or choose AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, (2) the employee's address must be the same as the customer's AT&T Main Billing Account Address, and (3) must receive an AT&T billing statement on-line via the Internet.

Customers will receive the benefit of this plan for 24 consecutive months from enrollment. Upon completion of this plan, the customer will be automatically enrolled in the AT&T One Rate 7 Cents Plan (CPMLL), as long as it is still available or unless the customer advises otherwise.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed station calls and intrastate customer dialed card calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT billed to the customer's Main Billed Account are eligible for the rates specified below. Customers placing any other type of calling card calls that are not eligible for this offer and/or operator handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

| <u>Class of Service</u> | <u>Rate per Minute</u> | <u>Service Charge</u> |      |
|-------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|------|
| Dial Station            |                        |                       |      |
| - InterLATA             | \$.15                  |                       |      |
| - IntraLATA             | \$.11                  |                       | (CR) |
| Card Calls              | \$.20                  | None                  |      |

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory

1010 N. ST. Mary's Street

San Antonio, TX 78215

Issued: September 1, 2006

Effective: September 11, 2006

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

March 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

> Section 1 1st Revised Sheet 71.33 Replacing Original Sheet 71.33

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### Missouri Public

1.4.50 AT&T CORPORATE APPRECIATION PLAN FOR WAL-MART AND SAME CICANOV 13 2003 ASSOCIATES (CPMZB)

A. General

### Service Commission

Residential customers affiliated with consumer programs of companies that have entered into an AT&T Consumer Services (ACS) joint marketing arrangement can enroll in this offer. Qualifications and/or requirements for residential customer participation in this plan are identified in the AT&T ACS joint marketing arrangement and are administered by the company with whom AT&T has a joint marketing arrangement. The terms and conditions are contained and described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide SP002002DD.

Eligible residential customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this offer through September 30, 2004: (1) currently have or choose AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, (2) the employee's address must be the same as the customer's AT&T Main Billing Account Address, and (3) must receive an AT&T billing statement on-line via the Internet.

Customers will receive the benefit of this plan for 24 consecutive months from enrollment. Upon completion of this plan, the customer will be automatically enrolled in the AT&T One Rate 7 Cents Plan (CPMLL), as long as it is still available or unless the customer advises otherwise.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed station calls and intrastate customer dialed card calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT billed to the customer's Main Billed Account are eligible for the rates specified below. Customers placing any other type of calling card calls that are not eligible for this offer and/or operator handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

(C)

| <u>Class of Service</u>     | <u>Rate per Minute</u> | Service Charge                        |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Dial Station<br>- InterLATA | S.15                   | Missouri Public<br>Service Commission |
| - IntraLATA                 | \$.09                  |                                       |
| Card Calls                  | \$.20                  | <sup>None</sup> FIED DEC 13 2003      |

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available.

Cancelled ssued: November 13, 2003

Effective: December 13, 2003

September 11, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.33

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missouri Public Service Gommission

÷

FILED MAY 17 2003

- 1.4.50 AT&T CORPORATE APPRECIATION PLAN FOR WAL-MART AND SAM'S CLUB ASSOCIATES (CPMZB) RFGD APR 17 2003
  - A. General

Residential customers affiliated with consumer programs of companies that have entered into an AT&T Consumer Services (ACS) joint marketing arrangement can enroll in this offer. Qualifications and/or requirements for residential customer participation in this plan are identified in the AT&T ACS joint marketing arrangement and are administered by the company with whom AT&T has a joint marketing arrangement. The terms and conditions are contained and described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide SP002002DD.

Eligible residential customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this offer through September 30, 2004: (1) currently have or choose AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, (2) the employee's address must be the same as the customer's AT&T Main Billing Account Address, and (3) must receive an AT&T billing statement on-line via the Internet.

Customers will receive the benefit of this plan for 24 consecutive months from enrollment. Upon completion of this plan, the customer will be automatically enrolled in the AT&T One Rate 7 Cents Plan (CPMLL), as long as it is still available or unless the customer advises otherwise.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed station calls and intrastate customer dialed card calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT billed to the customer's Main Billed Account are eligible for the rates specified below. Customers placing any other type of calling card calls that are not eligible for this offer and/or operator handled calls will be rated using the rates found in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

|    | <u>Class of Service</u><br>Dial Station   | <u>Rate per Minute</u>  | Service Charge   | CANCELLED   |
|----|---|-------------------------|------------------|---|
|    | - InterLATA<br>- IntraLATA<br>Card Calls  | \$.12<br>\$.09<br>\$.20 | None             | DEC 1 3 2003  |
| c. | Availability                              |                         | oiidu~           | <sup>15+</sup> RS 71.33<br>Service Commission<br>MISSICIE |
|    | AT&T will provide the technical resources |                         | ns where billing | and   |

P.S.C. Mo. No. 15

Issued: April 17, 2003

> 003 Effective: May 17, 2003 Missouri Publio Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager Service Commicsion 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.34 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.34

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

# 1.4.51 AT&T ANYWHERE PLAN (OCPK1) (previously known as AT&T INTERNATIONAL ANYWHERE PLAN)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T will rate eligible intrastate Dial Station calls at \$.12 per minute and eligible AT&T (CIID/891 Automated Calling Card calls placed using 1-800-CALLATT at \$.25 per minute, 4 hours a day, seven days a week. There is a \$1.00 service charge for the eligible AT&T (CIID/891 Automated Calling Card calls. (

(CR)(CT) (CT) (CR) (CR)(CT) (CT)

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

\* Effective November 1, 2007 this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 S. Akard Street Dallas, TX 75202 Effective: May 1, 2010

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0588

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.34 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71.34

(CT)

(CT)

(RT) (RT)

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE (Continued)
  - 1.4.51 AT&T ANYWHERE PLAN (OCCPK1) (previously known as AT&T INTERNATIONAL (CT) ANYWHERE PLAN) (CT)
    - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T will rate eligible intrastate Dial Station calls and eligible AT&T Calling Card calls placed using 1-800-CALLATT at \$.09 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week. There is no service charge for the eligible AT&T Calling Card calls.

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

\* Effective November 1, 2007 this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Section 1 lst Revised Sheet 71.34 Replacing Original Revised Sheet 71.34

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.51 AT&T INTERNATIONAL ANYWHERE PLAN (OC4BA and OCPK1)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BUN0200111.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T will rate eligible intrastate Dial Station calls and eligible AT&T Calling Card calls placed using 1-800-CALLATT at \$.09 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week. There is no service charge for the eligible AT&T Calling Card calls. A minimum monthly usage charge applies

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operatorhandled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

\* Effective November 1, 2007 this plan will no longer be available (N) to new subscribers. (N)

Issued: October 1, 2007

Effective: November 1, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission Jx-2010-0001

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. ST. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.34

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

Missouri Public Sorvico Commiccion

- 1.4.51 AT&T INTERNATIONAL ANYWHERE PLAN (OC4BA and OCPK1) RECTORE 21 2003)
  - A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BUN0200111.

B. Rates and Charges

AT&T will rate eligible intrastate Dial Station calls and eligible AT&T Calling Card calls placed using 1-800-CALLATT at \$.09 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week. There is no service charge for the eligible AT&T Calling Card calls.

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operatorhandled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

(NR)



Issued: February 21, 2003

Effective: March 21, 2003

CANCELLED November 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202 Missourl Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 21 2003

Section 1 3rd Revised Sheet 71.35 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71.35

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.52 AT&T One Rate<sup>®</sup> Nationwide 10¢ (CPMYA)

A. General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are: 1) presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, 2) have an AT&T local access line, and 3) are enrolled in this plan.

This plan includes AT&T direct dial station state-to-state and instate long distance calls that are made from the customer's home, billed to the customer's main residential telephone account, and made without using an AT&T Operator or an AT&T automated call processing system. All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of calls.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM07001DD.

B. Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge found in the interstate Service Guide. See Consumer Service Guide CPM07001DD for interstate rates.

Intrastate long distance direct dial station calls will be rated at \$0.10 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

C. Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources are available.

Issued: March 23, 2007 CANCELLED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0535 Effective: April 22, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. ST. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215 (AT)

(ÅT)

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet 71.35 Replacing 1<sup>er</sup> Revised Sheet 71.35 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.52

(RT)

(RT)

Material previously found here now appears in the Custom Network Services Tariff.



Issued: January 28, 2005

Effective: February 27, 2005

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202



Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled April 22, 2007

Section 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 71.35

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 1.4.52 AT&T CORRECTIONAL VALUE PLAN (OCPZP)\*

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTHO2001DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Collect calls originating from correctional institutions that are subscribed to AT&T Prison Collect with Controls service and are billed to the customer's main residential telephone account are eligible for this plan.

AT&T will rate eligible collect calls at the AT&T Prison Collect with Controls Service rates, as specified in this tariff. A 15% discount applies to the usage and service charges of the eligible calls. A monthly recurring charge of \$5 applies

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operatorhandled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

\* AT&T Correctional Value Plan will no longer be available for enrollment to new Customers as of June 7, 2004.

Issued: May 7, 2004

(AT)

(AT)

Section 1 Original Sheet 71.35

> Missouri Public Service Commission

RF(: ) FEB 21 2003

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued)

1.4.52 AT&T CORRECTIONAL VALUE PLAN (OCPZP)

A. General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this offer. Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTH02001DD.

B. Rates and Charges

Collect calls originating from correctional institutions that are subscribed to AT&T Prison Collect with Controls service and are billed to the customer's main residential telephone account are eligible for this plan.

AT&T will rate eligible collect calls at the AT&T Prison Collect with Controls Service rates, as specified in this tariff. A 15% discount applies to the usage and service charges of the eligible calls. A monthly recurring charge of \$5 applies

Customers placing all other types of calling card and operatorhandled calls will be rated using the rates in Section 1.4.6 of the Missouri Telecommunications Service Tariff.

C. Availability

This offer is available where facilities and billing capabilities exist.

(NR)

### CANCELLED

JUN 0 7 2004 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: February 21, 2003

Effective: March 21, 2003

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

FILED MAR 21 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission